S7E) 157 Ferpeiigazr on

o JfervT

ey SECOR

International Incorporated

J -
UL 31 1998 /’;zﬁ?éz Creer 2R 2e
DEPT. OF Ecorogy
DFPARTMENT OF Frv e |

July 29, 1998 NARO/TCP TANKS UNIT

INTERIM CLEANUP REPORT E

SITE CHARACTERIZATON 0

FINAL CLEANUP REPORT O

OTHER -
Mr. Jeff Goold y 0
Project Manager AFFS%'E% MEDIA: SOIL -0
Texaco Refining and Marketing, Inc. INSPECTOR D,
Environment, Health & Safety

3400 188th Street SW, Suite 630
Lynnwood, Washington 98037

RE: QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA SUBMITTAL
JUNE 1998
TEXACO LOCATION 63-232-0307
SECOR PN: 00920-101-18

Dear Mr. Goold:

SECOR is pleased to present the quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling data collected on
June 22, 1998 for the referenced site. Thirteen groundwater monitoring wells were gauged to
determine depth-to-groundwater (DTW) and to check for the presence of free product. Free product
was detected in monitoring well MW-24; therefore, a groundwater sample was not collected from
this well. The soil and groundwater remediation system installed at the site was not operating during
the groundwater monitoring event. The vapor extraction and air sparging system were operating
during the monitoring event. A groundwater elevation/contour map and summary of groundwater
monitoring data are presented in Attachments 1 and 2, respectively.

After measuring DTW, eight monitoring wells were purged and sampled. Samples were taken from
wells MW-5, MW-6, MW-10, MW-11, MW-19, MW-21, B-5, and RMW-1. A total volume of
57 gallons of water was purged from these wells. Monitoring well purge water was treated through
the on-site system. Groundwater samples collected were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons
(TPH) in the gasoline range (toluene to dodecane) by Ecology Method WTPH-G; and benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (TPH constituents) by U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency Method 8020.

TPH in the gasoline range and/or TPH constituents were detected in groundwater samples collected
from wells MW-5, MW-10, MW-11, MW-19, and MW-21. Laboratory reports and
chain-of-custody documentation are included in Attachment 3.
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Mr. Jeff Goold
July 29, 1998
Page 2

SECOR appreciates the opportunity to be of service to Texaco on this project. Should you have any
questions regarding the information provided in this report, please contact either of the undersigned
at (425) 641-9900.

Sincerely,

SECOR International Incorporated

Namrata Shrivastava C/ ? iR @ , PE
Staff Engineer Principal Engineer

£

NS/PRW/ss

Attachments:  Attachment 1: Figures
Attachment 2: Tables
Attachment 3: Laboratory Analytical Report
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ATTACHMENT 1
FIGURES

Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Data Submittal
June 1998

Texaco Location 63-232-0307

1637 West Meeker Street

Kent, Washington

Texaco Refining and Marketing, Inc.

SECOR PN: 00920-101-18

July 29, 1998
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ATTACHMENT 2

TABLES

Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Data Submittal
June 1998

Texaco Location 63-232-0307

1637 West Meeker Street

Kent, Washington

Texaco Refining and Marketing, Inc.

SECOR PN: 00920-101-18

July 29, 1998



TABLE 1
HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA
Texaco Facility 63-232-0307
1637 West Meeker Street

Kent, Washington
Top of Depth Depth Measured Water Difference
Casing to to Product Level From Previous
Well Date Elevation Product Water Thickness Elevation Measurement
LD. Monitored (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
MW-5 9/15/94 37.23 - 17.85 - 19.38 **
11/1/94 35.45 - 15.68 - 19.77 0.39
12/20/94 35.45 - 12.60 - 22.85 3.08
12/30/94 3545 - 8.70 - 26.75 3.90
1/26/95 3545 - 11.86 - 23.59 -3.16
4/4/95 3545 - 11.52 - 23.93 0.34
6/12/95 35.45 - 13.43 - 22.02 -1.91
8/28/95 35.45 - 15.40 - 20.05 -1.97
11/20/95 35.45 - 11.69 - 23.76 3.1
3/18/96 35.42 - 8.81 - 26.61 2.85 B
5/15/96 35.42 - 9.90 - 25.52 -1.09
10/23/96 35.42 - 14.89 - 20.53 -4.99
1/27/97 35.42 - 7.64 - 27.78 725
4/29/97 35.42 - 8.92 - 26.50 -1.28
7/30/97 35.42 - 12.73 - 22.69 -3.81
12/19/97 35.42 - 11.18 - 24.24 1.55
3/11/98 35.42 - 10.35 - 25.07 0.83
6/22/98 35.42 - 12.65 - 22.77 -2.30
MW-6 9/15/94 35.52 - 15.50 - 20.02 **
11/1/94 35.52 - 14.89 - 20.63 0.61
12/20/94 35.52 - 10.69 - 24.83 4.20
12/30/94 35.52 - 7.77 - 2775 2.92
1/24/95 35.52 - 9.36 - 26.16 -1.59
1/26/95 35.52 - 9.69 - 25.83 -0.33
4/4/95 35.52 - 9.45 - 26.07 0.24
6/12/95 35.52 - 12.13 - 23.39 -2.68
8/28/95 35.52 - 14.57 - 20.95 -2.44
11/20/95 35.52 - 9.92 - 25.60 4.65
3/18/96 35.74 - 7.65 - 28.09 249
5/15/96 35.74 - 9.66 - 26.08 <2.01
10/23/96 35.74 - 13.08 - 22.66 -5.43
1/27/97 35.74 - 6.71 - 29.03 6.37
4/29/97 35.74 - 7.25 - 28.49 -0.54
7/30/97 35.74 - 11.02 - 24.72 3.77
12/19/97 35.74 - 9.30 - 26.44 1.72
3/11/98 35.74 - 8.25 - 27.49 1.05
6/22/98 35.74 - 10.71 - 25.03 -2.46
MwW-7 11/1/94 35.51 - 13.59 - 21.92 **
4/4/95 35.51 - 4.95 - 30.56 8.64
6/12/95 35.51 - 9.38 - 26.13 -4.43
8/28/95 35.51 - 12.89 - 22.62 -3.51
11/20/95 35.51 - 9.92 - 25.59 2.97
3/18/96 35.39 - 4.08 - 31.31 5.72
5/15/96 35.39 - 4.43 - 30.96 -0.35
10/23/96 35.39 - 12.49 - 22.90 -8.06 N
1/27/97 35.39 - 3.87 - 31.52 8.62
4/29/97 35.39 - 4.08 - 31.31 -0.21
7/30/97 35.39 - 7.03 - 2836 -2.95
12/19/97 35.39 - 6.60 - 28.79 0.43

NOTES: Elevations relative to City of Kent datum.
Well MW-5 was resurveyed after wellhead modification on October 7, 1994.
** Not calculated, previous measurement not available.
- = Product not observed.
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TABLE 1
HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA
Texaco Facility 63-232-0307

1637 West Meeker Street
Kent, Washington
Top of Depth Depth Measured Water Difference
Casing to to Product Level From Previous
Well Date Elevation Product Water Thickness Elevation Measurement
1LD. Monitored (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) {feet) (feet)
MW-8 11/1/94 35.75 - 14.32 - 21.43 **
12/21/94 35.75 - 177 - 27.98 6.55
12/30/94 35.75 - 7.53 - 28.22 0.24
1/26/95 35.75 - 7.57 - 28.18 -0.04
4/4/95 35.75 - 5.98 - 29.77 1.59
6/12/95 35.75 - 9.25 - 26.50 -3.27
8/28/95 35.75 - 13.77 - 2198 -4.52
3/18/96 35.81 - 4.65 - 31.16 9.18
5/15/96 35.81 - 5.86 - 29.95 -121
10/23/96 35.81 - 13.24 - 22.57 -7.38
1/27/97 35.81 - 454 - 31.27 8.70
4/29/97 35.81 - 491 - 30.90 0.37
7/30/97 35.81 - 9.66 - 26.15 -4.75
12/19/97 35.81 - 7.14 - 28.67 2.52
MW-10 9/15/94 35.03 - 16.38 - 18.65 **
11/1/94 35.03 - 16.08 - 18.95 0.30
12/20/94 35.03 - 12.90 - 22.13 3.18
12/30/94 35.03 - 9.56 - 25.47 334
1/26/95 35.03 - 10.19 - 24.84 <0.63
4/4/95 35.03 - 8.81 - 26.22 1.38
6/12/95 35.03 - 13.57 - 21.46 -4.76
8/28/95 35.03 - 15.87 - 19.16 -2.30
11/20/95 35.03 - 12.50 - 22.53 337
3/18/96 33.95 - 4.77 - 29.18 6.65
5/15/96 33.95 - 7.80 - 26.15 -3.03
10/23/96 33.95 - 14.46 - 19.49 -6.66
1/27/97 33.95 - 3.97 - 29.98 10.49
4/29/97 33.95 - 6.41 - 27.54 -2.44
7/30/97 3395 - 13.80 - 20.15 -71.39
12/19/97 3395 - 12.19 - 21.76 1.61
6/22/98 33.95 - 12.03 - 21.92 0.16
MW-11 9/15/94 34.96 - 16.82 - 18.14 **
11/1/94 34.96 - 16.58 - 18.38 0.24
12/20/94 34.96 - 12.92 - 22.04 3.66
12/30/94 34.96 - 7.68 - 27.28 5.24
1/24/95 34.96 - 11.43 - 23.53 -3.75
1/26/95 34.96 - 11.65 - 23.31 -0.22
4/4/95 34.96 - 11.29 - 23.67 0.36
6/12/95 34.96 - 14.25 - 20.71 -2.96
8/28/95 34.96 - 16.52 - 18.44 -2.27
11/20/95 34.96 - 11.58 - 23.38 4.94
3/18/96 35.27 - 8.95 - 26.32 2.94
5/15/96 35.27 - 10.53 - 24.74 -1.58
10/23/96 35.27 - 15.41 - 19.86 -4.88
1/27/97 35.27 - 5.82 - 29.45 9.59
4/29/97 35.27 - 8.21 - 27.06 -2.39 .
7/30/97 35.27 - 13.44 - 21.83 -5.23
12/19/97 35.27 - 12.43 - 22.84 1.01
6/22/98 35.27 - 13.71 - 21.56 -1.28
NOTES: Elevations relative to City of Kent datum.

Well MW-5 was resurveyed after welthead modification on October 7, 1994.
** Not calculated, previous measurement not available.
- = Product not observed.
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TABLE 1
HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA
Texaceo Facility 63-232-0307

1637 West Meeker Street
Kent, Washington
Top of Depth Depth Measured Water Difference
Casing to to Product Level From Previous
Well Date Elevation Product Water Thickness Elevation Measurement
LD. Monitored (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
MW-12 9/15/94 36.13 - 19.20 - 16.93 **
11/1/94 36.13 - 18.02 - 18.11 1.18
12/20/94 36.13 - 14.38 - 21.75 3.64
12/30/94 36.13 - 8.95 - 27.18 5.43
1/24/95 36.13 - 14.44 - 21.69 -5.49
1/26/95 36.13 - 14.64 - 21.49 -0.20
4/4/95 36.13 - 14.51 - 21.62 0.13
6/12/95 36.13 - 17.17 - 18.96 -2.66
8/28/95 36.13 - 18.88 - 17.25 -1.71
11/20/95 36.13 - 13.18 - 22.95 5.70
3/18/96 36.33 - 12.61 - 23.72 0.77
5/15/96 36.33 - 13.91 - 22.42 -1.30
10/23/96 36.33 - 17.71 - 18.62 -3.80
1/27/97 36.33 - 10.35 - 25.98 7.36
4/29/97 36.33 - 9.71 - 26.62 0.64
7/30/97 36.33 - 16.35 - 19.98 -6.64
MW-13 11/1/94 36.09 - 16.85 - 19.24 **
12/20/94 36.09 - 13.711 - 22.38 3.14
12/30/94 36.09 - 8.88 - 27.21 483
1/26/95 36.09 - 15.11 - 20.98 -6.23
4/4/95 36.09 - 14.90 - 21.19 0.21
6/12/95 36.09 - 17.51 - 18.58 -2.61
8/28/95 36.09 - 19.01 - 17.08 -1.50
11/20/95 36.09 - 13.25 - 22.84 5.76
3/18/96 36.18 - 13.20 - 22.98 0.14
5/15/96 36.18 - 14.02 - 22.16 -0.82
10/23/96 36.18 - 17.72 - 18.46 -3.70
1/27/97 36.18 - 11.17 - 25.01 6.55
4/29/97 36.18 - 9.49 - 26.69 1.68
7/30/97 36.18 - 16.85 - 19.33 -7.36
12/19/97 36.18 - 13.90 - 22.28 295
MW-14 9/15/94 35.58 - 18.55 - 17.03 **
11/1/94 35.58 - 17.21 - 18.37 1.34
12/20/94 35.58 - 13.63 - 21.95 3.58
12/30/94 35.58 - 8.35 - 27.23 5.28
1/24/95 35.58 - 13.81 - 21.77 -5.46
1/26/95 35.58 - 14.04 - 21.54 -0.23
4/4/95 35.58 - 13.89 - 21.69 0.15
6/12/95 35.58 - 16.52 - 19.06 -2.63
8/28/95 35.58 - 18.29 - 17.29 -1.77
11/20/95 35.58 - 12.74 - 22.84 5.55
3/18/96 35.89 - 12.20 - 23.69 0.85
5/15/96 35.89 - 13.38 - 22.51 -1.18
10/23/96 35.89 - 17.35 - 18.54 -3.97
1/27/97 35.89 - . 10.03 - 25.86 732 :
4/29/97 35.89 - 9.15 - 26.74 0.88
7/30/97 35.89 - 15.90 - 19.99 -6.75
12/19/97 35.89 - 14.27 - 21.62 1.63

NOTES: Elevations relative to City of Kent datum.
Well MW-5 was resurveyed after wellthead modification on October 7, 1994.
** Not calculated, previous measurement not available.
- = Product not observed.
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TABLE 1
HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA
Texaco Facility 63-232-0307
1637 West Meeker Street

Kent, Washington
Top of Depth Depth Measured Water Difference
Casing to to Product Level From Previous
Well Date Elevation Product Water Thickness Elevation Measurement
LD. Monitored (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
MW-15 9/15/94 34.55 - 16.25 - 18.30 **
11/1/94 34.55 - 16.00 - 18.55 0.25
12/20/94 34.55 - 12.60 - 21.95 3.40
12/30/94 34.55 - 5.75 - 28.80 6.85
1/26/95 34.55 - 7.44 - 27.11 -1.69
4/4/95 34.55 - 9.15 - 25.40 -1.71
6/12/95 34.55 - 15.27 - 19.28 -6.12
8/28/95 34.55 - 15.78 - 18.77 -0.51
11/20/95 34.55 - 12.13 - 22.42 3.65
3/18/96 34.68 - 4.66 - 30.02 7.60
5/15/96 34.68 - 5.92 - 28.76 -1.26
10/23/96 34.68 - 15.33 - 19.35 -9.41
1/27/97 34.68 - 3.36 - 31.32 11.97
4/29/97 34.68 - 4.84 - 29.84 -1.48
7/30/97 34.68 - No groundwater detected in well
12/19/97 34.68 - 9.86 - 24.82 -5.02
MW-16 11/1/94 3541 - 15.49 - 19.92 **
12/20/94 3541 - 11.49 - 23.92 4.00
12/30/94 35.41 - 8.24 - 27.17 3.25
1/26/95 35.41 - 10.96 - 24.45 272
4/4/95 35.41 - 10.65 - 24.76 0.31
6/12/95 3541 - 13.05 - 22.36 -2.40
8/28/95 3541 - 14.92 - 20.49 -1.87
11/20/95 35.41 - 10.88 - 24.53 4.04
3/18/96 35.63 - 9.04 - 26.59 2.06
5/15/96 35.63 - 10.14 - 25.49 -1.10
10/23/96 35.63 - 14.39 - 21.24 -4.25
1/27/97 35.63 - 7.81 - 27.82 6.58
4/29/97 35.63 - 7.83 - 27.80 -0.02
7/30/97 35.63 - 12.57 - 23.06 -4.74
12/19/97 35.63 - 11.41 - 24.22 1.16
3/11/98 35.63 - 10.56 - 25.07 0.85
6/22/98 35.63 - 13.06 - 22.57 -2.5
MW-17 9/15/94 35.28 - 15.36 - 19.92 **
11/1/94 35.28 - 14.52 - 20.76 0.84
12/20/94 35.28 - 10.98 - 24.30 3.54
12/30/94 35.28 - 7.99 - 2729 2.99
1/26/95 35.28 - 10.26 - 25.02 -2.27
4/4/95 35.28 - 10.68 - 24.60 -0.42
6/12/95 35.28 - 12.74 - 22.54 -2.06
8/28/95 35.28 - 14.63 - 20.65 -1.89
11/20/95 35.28 - 10.50 - 24.78 413
3/18/96 35.49 - 7.68 - 27.81 3.03
5/15/96 35.49 - 9.62 - 25.87 -1.94 .
10/23/96 35.49 -7 13.22 - 22.27 -3.60
1/27/97 35.49 - 7.41 - 28.08 5.81
4/29/97 35.49 - 5.89 - 29.60 1.52
7/30/97 35.49 - 12.37 - 23.12 -6.48
3/11/98 35.49 - 10.22 - 25.27 2.15
6/22/98 35.49 - 12.41 - 23.08 -2.19

NOTES: Elevations relative to City of Kent datum.
Well MW-5 was resurveyed after wellhead modification on October 7, 1994.
** Not calculated, previous measurement not available.
- = Product not observed.
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TABLE 1
HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA
Texaco Facility 63-232-0307

1637 West Meeker Street
Kent, Washington
Top of Depth Depth Measured Water Difference
Casing to to Product Level From Previous
Well Date Elevation Product Water Thickness Elevation Measurement
LD. Monitored (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
MW-18 9/15/94 34.83 - 18.96 - 15.87 **
11/1/94 34.83 - 14.60 - 20.23 4.36
12/20/94 34.83 - 12.30 - 22.53 2.30
12/30/94 34.83 - 8.28 - 26.55 4.02
1/26/95 34.83 - 10.69 - 24.14 -2.41
4/4/95 34.83 - 10.23 - 24.60 0.46
6/12/95 34.83 - 12.91 - 21.92 -2.68
8/28/95 34.83 - 14.43 - 20.40 -1.52
11/20/95 34.83 - 10.35 - 24.48 4.08
3/18/96 35.05 - 7.76 - 2729 2.81
5/15/96 35.05 - 9.64 - 25.41 -1.88
10/23/96 35.05 - 13.43 - 21.62 -3.79
1/27/97 35.05 - 6.98 - 28.07 6.45
4/29/97 35.05 - 7.63 - 27.42 -0.65
7/30/97 35.05 - 11.86 - 23.19 -4.23
12/19/97 35.05 - 10.85 - 24.20 1.01
3/11/98 35.05 - 10.23 - 24.82 0.62
6/22/98 35.05 - 12.21 - 22.84 -1.98
MW-19 9/15/94 37.20 - 18.72 - 18.48 **
11/1/94 37.20 - 18.20 - 19.00 0.52
12/20/94 37.20 - 14.72 - 22.48 3.48
12/30/94 37.20 - 8.56 - 28.64 6.16
1/26/95 37.20 - 11.41 - 25.79 -2.85
4/4/95 37.20 - 10.87 - 26.33 0.54
6/12/95 37.20 - 15.65 - 21.55 -4.78
8/28/95 37.20 - 18.13 - 19.07 -2.48
11/20/95 37.20 - 14.44 - 22.76 3.69
3/18/96 37.45 - 7.70 - 29.75 6.99
5/15/96 37.45 - 9.38 - 28.07 -1.68
10/23/96 37.45 - 17.43 - 20.02 -8.05
1/27/97 37.45 - 7.00 - 30.45 10.43
4/29/97 37.45 - 8.71 - 28.74 -1.71
7/30/97 37.45 - 14.81 - 22.64 -6.10
12/19/97 37.45 - 12.88 - 24.57 1.93
3/11/98 37.45 - 10.65 - 26.80 2.23
6/22/98 37.45 - 15.06 - 22.39 -4.41
MW-20 9/15/94 38.37 - 14.98 - 23.39 **
11/1/94 38.37 - 19.85 - 18.52 -4.87
12/20/94 38.37 - 16.35 - 22.02 3.50
12/30/94 3837 - 11.18 - 27.19 5.17
1/24/95 38.37 - 16.80 - 21.57 <5.62
1/26/95 38.37 - 17.10 - 21.27 -0.30
4/4/95 38.37 - 16.94 - 21.43 0.16
6/12/95 38.37 - 19.52 - 18.85 -2.58
8/28/95 38.37 - 21.25 - 17.12 -1.73
11/20/95 38.37 - . 15.45 - 22.92 5.80 N
3/18/96 38.52 - 15.08 - 23.44 0.52
5/15/96 38.52 - 16.21 - 2231 -1.13
10/23/96 38.52 - 21.50 - 17.02 -5.29
1/27/97 38.52 - 12.88 - 25.64 8.62
4/29/97 38.52 - 11.86 - 26.66 1.02
7/30/97 38.52 - 18.92 - 19.60 -7.06
12/19/97 38.52 - 16.74 - 21.78 2.18

NOTES: Elevations relative to City of Kent datum.
** Not calculated, previous measurement not available.
- = Product not observed.
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TABLE 1
HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA
Texaco Facility 63-232-0307

1637 West Meeker Street
Kent, Washington
Top of Depth Depth Measured Water Difference
Casing to to Product Level From Previous
Well Date Elevation Product Water Thickness Elevation Measurement

LD. Monitored (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) {feet)

MW-21 9/15/94 36.18 - 17.25 - 18.93 **
11/1/94 36.18 - 16.88 - 19.30 0.37
12/21/94 36.18- - 13.45 - 22.73 3.43
12/30/94 36.18 - 9.59 - 26.59 3.86
1/26/95 36.18 - 12.74 - 23.44 -3.15
4/4/95 36.18 - 12.41 - 23.77 0.33
6/12/95 36.18 - 14.52 - 21.66 -2.11
8/28/95 36.18 - 16.69 - 19.49 -2.17
11/20/95 36.18 - 12.75 - 23.43 3.94
3/18/96 36.43 - - 6.86 - 29.57 6.14
5/15/96 36.43 - 11.01 - 25.42 -4.15
10/23/96 36.43 - 15.39 - 21.04 -4.38
1/25/97 36.43 - 10.01 - 26.42 538
4/29/97 36.43 - 8.98 - 27.45 1.03
7/30/97 36.43 - 14.17 - 22.26 -5.19
12/19/97 36.43 - 12.78 - 23.65 1.39
3/11/98 36.43 - 11.27 - 25.16 1.51
6/22/98 36.43 - 13.73 - 22.70 ~2.46

MW-22 11/2/94 36.28 16.51 17.10 0.59 19.62* **
12/21/94 36.28 - 13.21 - 23.07 345
12/30/94 36.28 - 9.25 - 27.03 3.96
1/26/95 36.28 - 12.48 - 23.80 -3.23
4/4/95 36.28 11.52 11.75 0.23 24.70% 0.90
6/12/95 36.28 - 14.61 - 21.67 -3.03
8/28/95 36.28 16.72 16.94 0.22 19.51* -2.16
11/20/95 36.28 12.79 13.02 0.23 23.43* 3.92
3/18/96 36.57 9.75 9.92 0.17 26.78* 3.35
5/15/96 36.57 10.90 11.05 0.15 25.63* -1.15
10/23/96 36.57 - 16.76 - 19.81 -5.82
1/27/97 36.57 - 8.97 - 27.60 1.79
4/29/97 36.57 - 10.01 - 26.56 -1.04
7/30/97 36.57 - 14.59 - 21.98 -4.58
12/19/97 36.57 - 13.51 - 23.06 1.08
3/11/98 36.57 - 11.25 - 2532 2.26
6/22/98 36.57 - 13.73 - 22.84 -2.48

MW-23 4/4/95 38.41 - 16.71 - 21.70 **
6/12/95 38.41 - 19.32 - 19.09 -2.61
8/28/95 38.41 - 21.23 - 17.18 -1.91
11/20/95 38.41 - 15.45 - 22.96 5.78
3/18/96 36.01 - 11.84 - 24.17 1.21
5/15/96 36.01 - 13.43 - 22.58 -1.59
10/23/96 36.01 - 17.34 - 18.67 -3.91
1/27/97 36.01 - 9.24 - 26.77 8.10
4/29/97 36.01 - 9.49 - 26.52 -0.25

7/30/97 36.01 - 15.70 - 20.31 -6.21 .

12/19/97 36.01 - 14.55 - 21.46 1.15

NOTES: Elevations relative to City of Kent datum.
* Equivalent Water Level = Top of Casing Elevation - Depth to Water + (0.75 x Measured Product Thickness).
This equation assumes a product specific gravity of 0.75.
** Not calculated, previous measurement not available.
- = Product not observed.
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TABLE 1
HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA
Texaco Facility 63-232-0307

1637 West Meeker Street
Kent, Washington
Top of Depth Depth Measured Water Difference
Casing to to Product Level From Previous
Well Date Elevation Product Water Thickness Elevation Measurement
LD. Monitored (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
MW-24 4/4/95 36.37 12.02 12.21 0.19 24.30 **
6/12/95 36.37 - 14.45 - 21.92 -2.38
8/28/95 36.37 16.60 16.62 0.02 19.77 -2.16
11/20/95 36.37 13.10 13.13 0.03 23.26 3.50
3/18/96 36.59 4.09 10.56 6.47 30.88 7.62
5/15/96 36.59 9.89 12.95 3.06 25.94 -4.95
10/23/96 36.59 15.97 16.41 0.44 20.51 -5.43
1/27/97 36.59 8.35 8.97 0.62 28.09 7.58
4/29/97 36.59 9.74 12.08 2.34 26.27 -1.82
7/30/97 36.59 13.60 15.41 1.81 22.54 . -3.73
12/19/97 36.59 12.88 13.16 0.28 23.64 1.10
3/11/98 36.59 - 14.32 - 22.27 -1.37
6/22/98 36.59 12.54 14.35 1.81 22.24 -0.03
MW-25 3/18/96 37.74 - 11.25 - 26.49 **
5/15/96 37.74 - 13.12 - 24.62 -1.87
10/23/96 37.74 - 18.60 - 19.14 -5.48
1/27/97 37.74 - 8.12 - 29.62 10.48
4/29/97 37.74 - 10.40 - 27.34 2.28
7/30/97 37.74 - 16.03 - 21.71 -5.63
12/19/97 37.74 - 15.00 - 2274 1.03
MW-26 3/18/96 37.38 - 6.54 - 30.84 **
5/15/96 37.38 - 8.38 - 29.00 -1.84
10/23/96 37.38 - 17.27 - 20.11 -8.89
1/27/97 37.38 - 5.40 - 31.98 11.87
4/29/97 37.38 - 6.84 - 30.54 -1.44
7/30/97 37.38 - 14.02 - 23.36 -7.18
12/19/97 37.38 - 10.35 - 27.03 3.67
Pz-1 3/18/96 36.45 - 12.65 - 23.80 **
5/15/96 36.45 - 14.01 - 22.44 -1.36
10/23/96 36.45 - 17.98 - 18.47 -3.97
4/29/97 36.45 - 9.90 - 26.55 8.08
7/30/97 36.45 - 16.38 - 20.07 -6.48
PZ-2 3/18/96 36.00 - 12.21 - 23.79 **
5/15/96 36.00 - 13.58 - 22.42 -1.37
10/23/96 36.00 - 17.53 - 18.47 -3.95
4/29/97 36.00 - 9.43 - 26.57 8.1
7/30/97 36.00 - 16.02 - 19.98 -6.59
NOTES: Elevations relative to City of Kent datum.

* Equivalent Water Level = Top of Casing Elevation - Depth to Water + (0.75 x Measured Product Thickness).
This equation assumes a product specific gravity of 0.75. ~
** Not calculated, previous measurement not available.
- = Product not observed.
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TABLE 1
HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA
Texaco Facility 63-232-0307

1637 West Meeker Street
Kent, Washington
Top of Depth Depth Measured Water Difference
Casing to to Product Level From Previous
Well Date Elevation Product Water Thickness Elevation Measurement
1D. Monitored (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
B-2 11/1/94 34.60 - 16.04 - 18.56 h
12/20/94 34.60 - 12.69 - 21.91 3.35
12/30/94 34.60 - 7.94 - 26.66 4.75
1/26/95 34.60 - 10.99 - 23.61 -3.05
4/4/95 34.60 - 10.71 - 23.89 0.28
6/12/95 34.60 - 13.47 - 21.13 -2.76
8/28/95 34.60 - 15.85 - 18.75 -2.38
